51321 3402 00   Aug 2009
Specifications  subject to change without notice.
9.2 − 9.5 EER PACKAGE AIR CONDITIONER, 6.9 to 14.4 kw, 2 − 4 TONS
3−Phase, 400−3−50
REFRIGERATION CIRCUIT
• Environmentally sound R−410A refrigerant
• Scroll compressors standard on all models
• Copper tube/aluminum fin condenser and evaporator coils

TABLE OF CONTENTS
FEATURES 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
ARI CAPACITIES 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PHYSICAL DATA 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
ACCESSORIES 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
BASE UNIT DIMENSIONS 6. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
ACCESSORY ROOF CURB 8. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SELECTION PROCEDURE 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
PERFORMANCE DATA 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TYPICAL PIPING AND WIRING 16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
APPLICATION DATA 17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
ELECTRICAL DATA 17. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
TYPICAL WIRING SCHEMATICS 18. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CONTROLS 19. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
GUIDE SPECIFICATIONS 19. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
MODEL NOMENCLATURE
MODEL SERIES P A 4 E 24 000 Z 000 A 1
P = Package
A = Air Conditioner
4 = R-410A
E = Series
24 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 Tons
30 = 30,000 BTUH = 2.5 Tons
36 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 Tons
48 = 48,000 BTUH = 4 Tons NOMINAL COOLING BTUH
000 = N/A NOMINAL HEATING BTUH
Z = 400-3-50 VOLTAGE
000 = N/A FACTORY INSTALLED OPTIONS
Sales Model Digit
Engineering Digit
Specifications  subject to change without notice.513 21 3402 00                                                                                                                                              3
Cooling Capacities and Efficiencies
PA4E NET COOLING
CAPACITIES (kW)
STANDARD CFM/L/s
NET COOLING
CAPACITY (Btuh)
EER kW
24 6.9 800/378 23400 9.5 6.9
30 8.6 1000/472 29200 9.5 8.6
36 10.7 1200/567 36700 9.5 10.7
48 14.4 1600/756 49300 9.2 14.4
LEGEND
dB-Sound Levels (decibels)
db—Dry Bulb
wb—Wet Bulb
� Tested in accordance with U.S. Government DOE Department of Energy)
test procedures and/or ARI Standards 210/240-2008.
Notes:
1.  Ratings are net values, reflecting the effects of circulating fan heat.
Ratings are based on:
Cooling Standard: 80°F (26.7�C) db, 67°Fwb (19.4�C) indoor entering-air
temperature and 95°F db (35�C) outdoor entering-air temperature.
2.  Before purchasing this appliance, read important energy cost and effi
ciency information available from your retailer.
A−WEIGHTED SOUND POWER LEVEL (dBA)
MODEL
PA4E
STANDARD
RATING
TYPICAL OCTAVE BAND SPECTRUM (dBA) (without tone adjustment)
125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
24 75 60.4 58.3 64.8 66.9 64.3 59.8 51.8
30 75 58.2 59.2 65.8 67.7 64.8 61.8 53.6
36 75 60.4 61.6 66.9 67.8 64.6 60.7 52.8
48 78 65.2 69.7 72.7 72.9 69.8 65.8 57.9
NOTE: Tested in accordance with ARI Standard 270 (not listed in ARI).
PHYSICAL DATA
UNIT SIZE 24 30 36 48
NOMINAL CAPACITY (ton) 2 2-1/2 3 4
SHIPPING WEIGHT  lb.
SHIPPING WEIGHT (kg)
287
130